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Victim-offender relationship

The NCVS gathers information from
victims about their relationship to the
offender.  Based on this information,
victimizations may be classified as
having been committed by a stranger
or nonstranger, among other categori-
zations.  The Appendix VI:  Glossary
contains information about classifying
crimes as involving strangers and
nonstrangers.

 Robbery and aggravated assault
were more likely to be committed 
by strangers than nonstrangers.
Rape/sexual assault and simple 
assault were more likely to be com-
mitted by nonstrangers than strangers
(tables 27 and 28).

 Fifty-three percent of all violent vic-
timizations, 28% of rapes, 81% of 
robberies, and 50% of assaults were
committed by strangers in 1993 
(table 29).

 Males were more likely than females
to be victimized by strangers.

 There was no significant difference
between blacks and whites in propor-
tions of violent victimizations commit-
ted by strangers (table 30).

 Women who were divorced or sepa-
rated were less likely than women in
any other marital status category to
report that they had been victimized
by strangers (table 31).

Characteristics of offenders

Victims were also asked to describe
the offenders.  The following descrip-
tion of drug use, age, sex, and race
are based on the victim's perception
of the offender.

Drug and alcohol use by offenders

 Twenty-nine percent of all violent
crime victims perceived the offender
or offenders to be under the influence
of drugs or alcohol at the time of the
offense  20% alcohol only, 4%
drugs alone, and 4% both (table 32).

Family violence

Family violence includes crimes com-
mitted by a relative against a family
member.  These tables combine vic-
timizations committed by single and
multiple offenders.  When classifying
the multiple-offender crimes, the rela-
tionship of the offender who was 
closest to the victim is used.  
(See Appendix VI:  Glossary  for the
definition of multiple offenders.)

 About 88% of the violent crimes
committed by relatives were assaults
 68% simple assaults and 20% 
aggravated assaults (table 33).

 Family violence accounted for 9% 
of all violent crimes, including 14% 
of completed crimes and 8% of 
attempted crimes.  Victims' relatives
committed 14% of all rapes/sexual 
assaults, 4% of all robberies, and
10% of all assaults (table 34). 

 Fifty-four percent of the 1 million
violent crimes occurring between rela-
tives involved the spouse or the ex-
spouse of the victim.  Family violence
was more likely to involve the victim's
spouse than ex-spouse, parents, or
children.  Violence between parents
and children combined accounted for
17% of the crimes between relatives,
while violence from other relatives 
accounted for 29% (tables 33 and 34).

 The rate of violent crimes against
women committed by relatives was
8 per 1,000, while the rate for men
was 2 per 1,000.  Men and women
had comparable victimization rates
when the offenders were well known
but not related to the victims.  Males,
however, were significantly more
likely than females to be victimized
by a casual acquaintance (table 35).

 Blacks were more likely than whites 
to be victims of violent crimes by 
unrelated persons whom they knew
well.  There was no significant differ-
ence between whites and blacks in
the rates of violent victimizations 
committed by relatives or casual
acquaintances.

 People who were married or wid-
owed were the least likely to be vic-
tims of violence from well known
offenders, and persons who had
never married were the most likely.
Persons who had never married were
also most likely to be victimized by a
casual acquaintance.

 Divorced or separated persons had
the highest rate of violent crimes com-
mitted by relatives. 
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Number of victims in violent
crimes

 The vast majority of violent crimes
were committed against one individual
(93%).  When a violent incident did in-
volve more than one victim, most
commonly two people were victimized
(table 36).

Number of offenders in violent
crimes

 The majority of violent incidents
were committed by a lone offender.
Simple assaults were significantly
more likely than robberies and aggra-
vated assaults to involve only one 
offender (table 37). 

 Violent crimes committed by strang-
ers were more likely to involve
multiple-offenders than crimes com-
mitted by nonstrangers.

 In both single and multiple offender
crimes, the offender(s) were more
likely to be male (tables 38 and 44).

Characteristics of offenders  

Single-offender victimizations

 In nearly a third of violent victimiza-
tions committed by a single offender,
the perpetrator was perceived to be
between ages 12 and 20; less than a
third, 21 to 29, and in more than a
third, age 30 or older (table 39).

 The offender was white in a majority
of all single offender assaults (67%)
and rape/sexual assaults (69%).  
Single offender robberies were about
equally likely to have been committed
by whites or blacks (table 40).

 Most violent crime was intraracial.
Seventy-four percent of all single of-
fender violent crimes against whites
were committed by whites.  Eighty-
one percent of single offender violent
crimes against blacks were committed
by blacks (table 42).

 For violent victimizations committed
by a single offender, 44% involved a
stranger to the victim; 12% a relative;
24% a person well known to the vic-
tim; and 19% a casual acquaintance  
(table 43). 

Multiple-offender victimizations

 In multiple-offender victimizations,
most frequently the offenders were all
perceived to be between the ages of
12 and 20 (table 45).

 According to victim perceptions, 
a higher percentage of multiple- 
offender robberies were committed 
by black offenders than by white 
offenders.  For assaults, the converse
was true (table 46).

 For violent victimizations committed
by multiple offenders, 79% involved
strangers to the victim; 11%, casual
acquaintances; 8%, persons well
known but not related to the victim;
and 2% relatives of the victim
(table 49).
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Table 26. Personal crimes, 1993:

Number of incidents and victimizations and ratio
of victimizations to incidents, by type of crime
    
Type of crime              Incidents Victimizations  Ratio

Personal crimes 10,413,610 11,365,080 1.09

  Crimes of violence 9,898,980 10,848,090 1.10
    Completed violence 2,942,240 3,212,740 1.09
    Attempted/threatened violence 6,956,740 7,635,360 1.10
   Rape/Sexual assault 472,760 485,290 1.03
      Rape/Attempted rape 305,890 312,580 1.02
         Rape 160,380 160,380 1.00
         Attempted rape1 145,510 152,200 1.05
      Sexual assault2 166,870 172,700 1.03
    Robbery 1,161,900 1,291,020 1.11
      Completed/property taken 723,140 814,810 1.13
         With injury 253,950 274,000 1.08
         Without injury 469,200 540,800 1.15
      Attempted to take property 438,760 476,210 1.09
         With injury 89,980 95,500 1.06
         Without injury 348,770 380,710 1.09
    Assault 8,264,320 9,071,790 1.10
      Aggravated 2,220,180 2,562,860 1.15
         With injury 623,010 712,970 1.14
         Threatened with weapon 1,597,170 1,849,880 1.16
      Simple 6,044,150 6,508,930 1.08
         With minor injury 1,273,190 1,356,220 1.07
         Without injury 4,770,950 5,152,710 1.08
 Purse snatching/Pocket picking 514,630 516,980 1.00
    Completed purse snatching 89,040 90,330 1.01
    Attempted purse snatching 44,430 45,500 1.02
    Pocket picking 381,160 381,160 1.00
Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 27. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Number and percent distribution of incidents,
by type of crime and victim-offender relationship

Percent of incidents
All incidents Involving strangers Involving nonstrangers

Type of crime             Number Percent     Number Percent     Number Percent

Crimes of violence 9,898,980 100 % 5,045,040 51.0 % 4,853,940 49.0 %

   Completed violence 2,942,240 100 % 1,325,350 45.0 1,616,900 55.0
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,956,740 100 % 3,719,690 53.5 3,237,050 46.5
   Rape/Sexual assault 472,760 100 % 122,090 25.8 350,670 74.2
      Rape/Attempted rape 305,890 100 % 72,850 23.8 233,050 76.2
         Rape 160,380 100 % 34,070 21.2 126,310 78.8
         Attempted rape1 145,510 100 % 38,780 26.6 106,730 73.4
      Sexual assault2 166,870 100 % 49,240 29.5 117,630 70.5
   Robbery 1,161,900 100 % 930,860 80.1 231,040 19.9
      Completed/property taken 723,140 100 % 570,450 78.9 152,690 21.1
         With injury 253,950 100 % 183,680 72.3 70,260 27.7
         Without injury 469,200 100 % 386,770 82.4 82,430 17.6
      Attempted to take property 438,760 100 % 360,410 82.1 78,350 17.9
         With injury 89,980 100 % 61,240 68.1 28,740 31.9
         Without injury 348,770 100 % 299,170 85.8 49,600 14.2
   Assault 8,264,320 100 % 3,992,090 48.3 4,272,230 51.7
      Aggravated 2,220,180 100 % 1,281,200 57.7 938,980 42.3
         With injury 623,010 100 % 289,650 46.5 333,360 53.5
         Threatened with weapon 1,597,170 100 % 991,550 62.1 605,620 37.9
      Simple 6,044,150 100 % 2,710,900 44.9 3,333,250 55.1
         With minor injury 1,273,190 100 % 384,190 30.2 889,000 69.8
         Without injury 4,770,950 100 % 2,326,700 48.8 2,444,250 51.2

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 28. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Number of victimizations and victimization rates
for persons age 12 and over, by type of crime
and victim-offender relationship

    Rate per 1,000 persons age 12 and over
Total Total Involving strangers Involving nonstrangers

Type of crime Population Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate

Crimes of violence 211,524,770 10,848,090 51.3 5,729,740 27.1 5,118,360 24.2

   Completed violence 3,212,740 15.2 1,523,320 7.2 1,689,410 8.0
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,635,360 36.1 4,206,410 19.9 3,428,950 16.2
   Rape/Sexual assault 485,290 2.3 133,630 0.6 351,660 1.7
      Rape/Attempted rape 312,580 1.5 78,550 0.4 234,040 1.1
         Rape 160,380 0.8 34,070 0.2 126,310 0.6
         Attempted rape1 152,200 0.7 44,480 0.2 107,720 0.5
      Sexual assault2 172,700 0.8 55,080 0.3 117,630 0.6
   Robbery 1,291,020 6.1 1,049,340 5.0 241,680 1.1
      Completed/property taken 814,810 3.9 654,510 3.1 160,300 0.8
         With injury 274,000 1.3 201,690 1.0 72,310 0.3
         Without injury 540,800 2.6 452,820 2.1 87,980 0.4
      Attempted to take property 476,210 2.3 394,820 1.9 81,390 0.4
         With injury 95,500 0.5 66,750 0.3 28,740 0.1
         Without injury 380,710 1.8 328,070 1.6 52,640 0.2
   Assault 9,071,790 42.9 4,546,780 21.5 4,525,010 21.4
      Aggravated 2,562,860 12.1 1,521,040 7.2 1,041,820 4.9
         With injury 712,970 3.4 343,230 1.6 369,740 1.7
         Threatened with weapon 1,849,880 8.7 1,177,800 5.6 672,080 3.2
      Simple 6,508,930 30.8 3,025,740 14.3 3,483,190 16.5
         With minor injury 1,356,220 6.4 438,690 2.1 917,530 4.3
         Without injury 5,152,710 24.4 2,587,050 12.2 2,565,660 12.1

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
1Includes verbal threats of rape.
2Includes threats.
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Table 29. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and age of victims and type of crime

                            Percent of victimizations involving strangers
                            Crimes Rape/
                            of Sexual Assault
Sex and age violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes 52.8 % 27.5 % 81.3 % 50.1 % 59.3 % 46.5 %
12-15 38.7 17.6 * 63.9 36.3 45.1 33.7

     16-19 51.7 29.6 84.3 49.5 62.7 43.7
     20-24 56.8 26.1 * 81.7 55.6 62.1 52.2
     25-34 58.1 35.8 82.2 55.6 61.8 52.9
     35-49 52.5 23.6 * 87.7 49.0 55.4 46.9
     50-64 60.6 23.6 * 83.0 56.5 72.3 50.2
     65 and over 73.8 51.2 * 100.0 67.6 87.9 60.6

Male 64.0 % 45.0 %* 88.5 % 60.2 % 64.1 % 58.5 %
     12-15 44.2 0.0 * 76.2 39.5 39.3 39.5
     16-19 63.1 35.3 * 88.1 60.3 71.3 54.3
     20-24 71.6 30.8 * 85.8 69.9 71.1 69.1
     25-34 69.8 69.3 * 92.3 66.2 66.7 65.9
     35-49 66.9 0.0 * 94.1 62.5 63.8 61.9
     50-64 69.2 0.0 * 90.0 63.7 67.5 62.0
     65 and over 89.0 0.0 * 100.0 * 84.6 82.3 * 85.2

Female 37.7 % 25.8 % 66.8 % 35.7 % 50.4 % 31.1 %
     12-15 29.8 17.6 * 33.7 * 30.8 55.8 23.9
     16-19 35.4 28.4 * 75.6 32.8 42.7 29.8
     20-24 39.2 25.7 * 75.1 37.0 47.7 32.3
     25-34 41.2 29.5 * 63.8 39.4 53.0 34.4
     35-49 35.9 24.2 * 75.6 32.8 37.6 31.9
     50-64 46.8 23.6 * 62.6 * 45.6 81.2 33.7
     65 and over 61.5 51.2 * 100.0 * 54.7 90.9 * 39.3 *

*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 30. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and race of victims and type of crime

Percent of victimizations involving strangers
Crimes Rape/
of Sexual Assault

Sex and race violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes
White 52.8 % 26.6 % 78.2 % 51.1 % 62.3 % 47.1 %
Black 52.9 36.0 * 88.1 45.0 47.9 43.3

Male
White 64.2 41.2 * 87.2 61.3 66.3 59.1
Black 63.7 100.0 * 90.9 55.4 52.9 56.7

Female
White 36.9 25.0 60.0 36.0 53.2 31.6
Black 40.9 33.2 * 83.2 33.6 42.8 27.7

Note:  Excludes data on persons of "Other" races.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 31. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent of victimizations involving strangers,
by sex and marital status of victims
and type of crime
                                                                                                                               

Percent of victimizations involving strangers
Crimes Rape/

Sex and of Sexual Assault
marital status violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Both sexes
Never married 52.7 28.5 80.2 50.0 59.1 46.4
Married 62.4 41.6 92.0 59.3 66.7 56.4
Widowed 62.7 0.0 * 93.4 54.3 80.6 * 44.9
Divorced or separated 36.7 15.7 * 66.5 34.3 45.3 30.1

Male
Never married 61.6 46.8 * 85.9 57.7 62.8 55.4
Married 70.2 40.7 * 96.4 67.2 68.4 66.6
Widowed 94.4 0.0 * 100.0 * 90.8 * 100.0 * 87.7 *
Divorced or separated 60.4 0.0 * 87.2 55.1 59.0 53.0

Female
Never married 37.8 26.4 64.6 36.5 51.0 31.8
Married 50.3 41.8 * 85.1 46.5 62.7 41.7
Widowed 53.1 0.0 * 89.3 * 45.8 76.3 * 34.8 *
Divorced or separated 22.7 15.7 * 42.0 21.6 32.8 18.2

Note:  Excludes data on persons whose marital status was not ascertained.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 32. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of victimizations
by perceived drug or alcohol use by offender

Percent of victimizations
Crimes Rape/

Perceived drug or of Sexual Assault
alcohol use by offender violence assault1 Robbery      Total Aggravated    Simple

Total victimizations 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 % 100.0 %

Total (Perceived to be 29.2 40.6 23.3 29.5 31.8 28.5
under the influence
of drugs or alcohol)

  Under the influence of alcohol 19.7 29.8 11.6 20.3 20.5 20.2
  Under the influence of drugs 4.0 3.4 * 5.2 3.8 4.7 3.5
  Under the influence of both 4.2 6.4 5.4 3.9 5.0 3.5
    drugs and alcohol
  Under the influence of one, 1.4 1.0 * 1.1 * 1.5 1.7 1.4
    not sure which
  Not available whether 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.1 * 0.0 * 0.1 *
    drugs or alcohol

Not on alcohol or drugs 28.9 32.5 11.7 31.1 21.8 34.8
Don't know or not ascertained 41.9 27.0 65.0 39.4 46.3 36.7

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 33. Family violence, 1993:

Number of victimizations, by type of crime
and relationship to offender

Number of victimizations
Total Related
number of Ex-   Own Other

Type of crime victimizations      Total  Spouse spouse Parent   child relatives

Crimes of violence 10,848,090 1,024,870 363,120 187,510 92,610 85,000 296,620

   Completed violence 3,212,740 438,110 180,520 73,310 52,870 28,340 103,080
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,635,360 586,750 182,600 114,200 39,740 56,670 193,550
   Rape/Sexual assault2 485,290 66,800 19,120 * 31,790 6,430 * 0 * 9,450 *
   Robbery 1,291,020 54,160 9,030 * 19,610 * 3,820 * 1,950 * 19,760 *
      Completed/property taken 814,810 33,460 2,060 * 13,060 * 3,820 * 1,950 * 12,570 *
      Attempted to take property 476,210 20,700 * 6,970 * 6,540 * 0 * 0 * 7,190 *
   Assault 9,071,790 903,910 334,960 136,120 82,360 83,060 267,410
      Aggravated 2,562,860 202,650 37,120 44,580 23,900 * 14,360 * 82,700
      Simple 6,508,930 701,250 297,840 91,540 58,460 68,700 184,710

Number of victimizations
Casual Don't know

   Well- acquaint- Don't know number of
Type of crime    known1 ances relationship   Strangers offenders

Crimes of violence 2,484,330 1,609,750 167,370 5,326,890 234,900

   Completed violence 838,790 415,120 82,140 1,346,590 91,990
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,645,540 1,194,630 85,230 3,980,300 142,910
   Rape/Sexual assault2 160,340 124,530 10,480 * 118,440 4,700 *
   Robbery 122,880 64,640 36,270 982,420 30,640
      Completed/property taken 101,910 24,930 * 36,270 601,210 17,030 *
      Attempted to take property 20,970 * 39,710 0 * 381,220 13,610 *
   Assault 2,201,110 1,420,580 120,610 4,226,020 199,560
      Aggravated 507,090 332,080 53,070 1,371,650 96,320
      Simple 1,694,020 1,088,510 67,540 2,854,380 103,240

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
* Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victims whose relationship to the victim could not be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 34. Family violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of victimizations,
by type of crime and relationship to offender

Percent of victimizations
Total Related
number of Total Ex-   Own Other

Type of crime victimizations crimes Total  Spouse spouse Parent   child relatives

Crimes of violence 10,848,090 100 % 9.4 % 3.3 % 1.7 % 0.9 % 0.8 % 2.7 %

   Completed violence 3,212,740 100 % 13.6 5.6 2.3 1.6 0.9 3.2
   Attempted/threatened violence 7,635,360 100 % 7.7 2.4 1.5 0.5 0.7 2.5
   Rape/Sexual assault2 485,290 100 % 13.8 3.9 * 6.6 1.3 * 0.0 * 1.9 *
   Robbery 1,291,020 100 % 4.2 0.7 * 1.5 * 0.3 * 0.2 * 1.5 *
      Completed/property taken 814,810 100 % 4.1 0.3 * 1.6 * 0.5 * 0.2 * 1.5 *
      Attempted to take property 476,210 100 % 4.3 * 1.5 * 1.4 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 1.5 *
   Assault 9,071,790 100 % 10.0 3.7 1.5 0.9 0.9 2.9
      Aggravated 2,562,860 100 % 7.9 1.4 1.7 0.9 * 0.6 * 3.2
      Simple 6,508,930 100 % 10.8 4.6 1.4 0.9 1.1 2.8

Percent of victimizations
Casual Don't know Don't know

   Well- acquaint- relation- number of
Type of crime    known1 ances ship Strangers offenders

Crimes of violence 22.9 % 14.8 % 1.5 % 49.1 % 2.2 %

   Completed violence 26.1 12.9 2.6 41.9 2.9
   Attempted/threatened violence 21.6 15.6 1.1 52.1 1.9
   Rape/Sexual assault2 33.0 25.7 2.2 * 24.4 1.0 *
   Robbery 9.5 5.0 2.8 76.1 2.4
      Completed/property taken 12.5 3.1 * 4.5 73.8 2.1 *
      Attempted to take property 4.4 * 8.3 0.0 * 80.1 2.9 *
   Assault 24.3 15.7 1.3 46.6 2.2
      Aggravated 19.8 13.0 2.1 53.5 3.8
      Simple 26.0 16.7 1.0 43.9 1.6

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship
to the victim could not be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 35. Family violence, 1993:

Victimization rate by victim-offender relationship, 
by type of crime and selected victim characteristics

Crimes of violence1 Assault
                                      Total  Well- Casual  Well- Casual
Characteristic population  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers

Sex
Male 102,348,090 2.0 11.1 8.7 36.3 1.9 10.5 8.3 29.1
Female 109,176,670 7.5 12.3 6.5 14.8 6.5 10.3 5.2 11.4

Race
White 178,912,480 4.8 11.1 7.5 24.5 4.3 9.9 6.5 20.2
Black 25,230,060 5.9 16.2 9.0 31.8 5.1 14.4 8.4 20.6
Other 7,382,230 2.2 * 11.8 4.5 18.8 1.9 * 10.1 4.2 11.8

Age
12-15 14,963,650 3.0 39.6 30.8 43.4 2.3 35.7 26.9 34.2
16-19 13,988,460 5.6 31.5 19.3 54.8 5.1 27.4 17.0 43.6
20-24 18,701,390 8.2 22.5 9.7 49.1 7.7 19.1 7.5 40.0
25-34 42,279,270 6.7 11.2 6.6 32.0 5.9 9.7 6.2 25.9
35-49 57,428,550 6.7 8.0 5.5 21.1 6.0 7.3 5.0 16.6
50-64 33,350,360 1.9 2.2 2.6 9.5 1.6 2.1 2.3 7.2
65 and over 30,813,070 0.4 * 0.9 * 0.2 * 3.5 0.3 * 0.9 * 0.2 * 2.3

Marital status 2

Married 111,692,140 3.0 3.6 2.9 14.8 2.8 3.3 2.7 12.2
Widowed 13,442,550 0.1 * 2.5 1.7 * 6.6 0.1 * 2.3 1.5 * 4.3
Divorced or 21,615,670 23.4 16.7 9.0 26.8 19.7 14.6 7.8 20.8
separated
Never married 64,267,740 2.8 26.2 16.4 46.8 2.5 23.0 14.3 36.7

Family income 3

Less than $7,500 18,347,030 12.0 26.7 13.0 34.5 10.4 22.7 11.2 25.1
$7,500-$14,999 26,452,570 7.1 13.7 7.7 26.9 6.5 12.5 6.9 18.2
$15,000-$24,999 33,635,530 5.8 13.2 8.1 21.5 4.8 11.5 7.2 17.3
$25,000-$34,999 30,883,930 4.0 11.0 7.9 24.6 3.5 9.7 7.1 20.8
$35,000-$49,999 33,752,180 3.7 9.9 7.2 26.4 3.3 8.8 6.2 22.4
$50,000-$74,999 27,340,170 2.1 8.5 7.6 25.7 1.9 8.2 6.6 21.7
$75,000 or more 17,398,260 2.3 7.3 5.1 22.2 2.2 6.0 4.6 18.1

*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Crimes of violence includes data on rape, sexual assault, and robbery, not shown separately.
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Table 35.  Family violence, 1993:   (continued)

Rate per 1,000 persons age 12 and over
Aggravated assault Simple assault

 Well- Casual  Well- Casual
 Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers  Relatives  known acquaintances Strangers

0.7 2.7 2.4 9.4 1.2 7.8 5.9 19.7
1.2 2.1 0.8 3.7 5.3 8.2 4.4 7.7

0.8 2.1 1.4 6.4 3.5 7.8 5.1 13.8
2.4 4.7 2.6 7.7 2.7 9.7 5.8 12.9
0.3 * 2.7 * 1.2 * 4.0 1.6 * 7.4 3.0 * 7.9

0.5 * 6.8 5.4 9.4 1.8 * 28.9 21.5 24.8
1.3 * 6.5 3.3 17.4 3.8 20.9 13.7 26.2
2.2 6.1 1.8 14.9 5.4 13.0 5.7 25.2
1.3 2.4 2.0 8.4 4.6 7.3 4.2 17.5
1.2 1.5 1.2 4.3 4.8 5.8 3.8 12.2
0.3 * 0.3 * 0.5 * 2.6 1.3 1.8 1.9 4.6
0.0 * 0.1 * 0.1 * 0.6 * 0.3 * 0.8 * 0.1 * 1.7

0.6 0.7 0.7 3.8 2.2 2.6 2.0 8.4
0.0 * 0.1 * 0.3 * 1.4 * 0.1 * 2.2 1.2 * 2.9
4.2 3.5 2.0 7.2 15.5 11.1 5.8 13.6

0.7 5.4 3.1 12.0 1.9 17.6 11.2 24.7

2.9 6.2 3.0 9.3 7.6 16.5 8.2 15.8
1.4 3.3 2.2 6.4 5.2 9.3 4.6 11.9
1.1 2.6 2.0 7.0 3.7 9.0 5.3 10.3
0.4 * 2.6 1.7 6.1 3.1 7.1 5.4 14.7
0.8 * 2.1 0.9 7.1 2.5 6.7 5.3 15.3
0.3 * 0.7 * 1.2 5.6 1.6 7.5 5.3 16.1
0.5 * 0.7 * 0.6 * 4.4 1.7 5.4 4.0 13.7

2Excludes data on persons whose marital status was not ascertained.
3Excludes data on persons whose family income was not ascertained.
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Table 36. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of incidents, by type of crime
and number of victims

Percent of incidents
Number of victims

  Number of  Four
Type of crime   incidents Total1   One   Two   Three  or more

Crimes of violence 9,898,980 100 % 93.1 % 5.2 % 1.1 % 0.6 %

   Completed violence 2,942,240 100 % 93.3 5.0 1.2 0.5 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,956,740 100 % 93.0 5.3 1.0 0.6
   Rape/Sexual assault2 472,760 100 % 97.9 1.6 * 0.5 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 1,161,890 100 % 92.2 5.3 1.9 * 0.5 *
      Completed/property taken 723,140 100 % 90.9 6.1 2.4 * 0.5 *
         With injury 253,940 100 % 93.9 4.5 * 1.3 * 0.3 *
         Without injury 469,190 100 % 89.3 7.0 3.0 * 0.7 *
      Attempted to take property 438,750 100 % 94.4 3.8 * 1.2 * 0.6 *
         With injury 89,980 100 % 96.8 1.7 * 1.1 * 0.5 *
         Without injury 348,770 100 % 93.8 4.4 * 1.2 * 0.6 *
   Assault 8,264,320 100 % 93.0 5.4 1.0 0.6
      Aggravated 2,220,170 100 % 88.9 8.6 1.5 1.0 *
      Simple 6,044,140 100 % 94.5 4.2 0.8 0.5 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Excludes incidents for which the number of victims was not ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 37. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of incidents, by victim-offender relationship,
type of crime and number of offenders
    

Percent of incidents
Number of offenders

Not known
Relationship and    Number of Four and not 
type of crime    incidents Total   One   Two  Three or more available

All incidents

Crimes of violence 9,898,980 100 % 77.5 % 7.9 % 4.9 % 6.4 % 3.4 %
   Completed violence 2,942,240 100 % 71.5 11.6 5.5 6.9 4.4
   Attempted/threatened violence 6,956,740 100 % 80.0 6.3 4.6 6.2 3.0
   Rape/Sexual assault1 472,760 100 % 90.0 4.0 * 2.0 * 2.8 * 1.3 *
   Robbery 1,161,900 100 % 52.7 20.7 12.3 9.4 4.9
      Completed/property taken 723,140 100 % 46.8 23.0 14.2 10.0 6.0
      Attempted to take property 438,760 100 % 62.4 16.9 9.1 8.5 3.1 *
   Assault 8,264,320 100 % 80.2 6.3 4.0 6.2 3.3
      Aggravated 2,220,180 100 % 71.1 9.9 5.2 9.0 4.9
      Simple 6,044,150 100 % 83.6 5.0 3.6 5.2 2.7

Involving strangers

Crimes of violence 5,045,040 100 % 64.7 11.6 7.3 10.1 6.3
   Completed violence 1,325,350 100 % 50.4 18.0 9.7 12.3 9.6
   Attempted/threatened violence 3,719,690 100 % 69.7 9.4 6.5 9.3 5.1
   Rape/Sexual assault1 122,090 100 % 70.8 7.7 * 7.6 * 9.0 * 4.9 *
   Robbery 930,860 100 % 47.1 22.4 13.1 11.3 6.1
      Completed/property taken 570,450 100 % 41.1 24.8 14.7 11.8 7.6
      Attempted to take property 360,410 100 % 56.7 18.7 10.5 10.4 3.8 *
   Assault 3,992,090 100 % 68.6 9.3 6.0 9.9 6.4
      Aggravated 1,281,200 100 % 59.0 13.6 6.9 12.3 8.3
      Simple 2,710,900 100 % 73.1 7.2 5.5 8.7 5.4

Involving nonstrangers

Crimes of violence 4,853,940 100 % 90.8 4.0 2.3 2.6 0.4 *
   Completed violence 1,616,900 100 % 88.9 6.3 2.0 2.5 0.2 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 3,237,050 100 % 91.7 2.8 2.4 2.6 0.5 *
   Rape/Sexual assault1 350,670 100 % 96.6 2.7 * 0.0 * 0.6 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 231,040 100 % 75.2 13.7 9.0 * 2.0 * 0.0 *
      Completed/property taken 152,690 100 % 68.4 16.3 * 12.3 * 3.1 * 0.0 *
      Attempted to take property 78,350 100 % 88.6 8.7 * 2.7 * 0.0 * 0.0 *
   Assault 4,272,230 100 % 91.1 3.5 2.1 2.8 0.5 *
      Aggravated 938,980 100 % 87.6 4.9 2.8 * 4.4 0.3 *
      Simple 3,333,250 100 % 92.1 3.1 1.9 2.3 0.5 *

Note: Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 38. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived sex of offender

Percent of single offender victimizations
Perceived sex of offender

Number of Not known
single-offender and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total   Male Female available

Crimes of violence 8,175,570 100 % 83.0 % 16.7 % 0.3 %*

   Completed violence 2,219,870 100 % 83.8 15.9 0.4 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,955,690 100 % 82.7 17.0 0.3 *
   Rape/Sexual assault1 429,790 100 % 98.7 1.3 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 641,100 100 % 90.7 9.3 0.0 *
      Completed/property taken 353,460 100 % 88.6 11.4 0.0 *
         With injury 112,020 100 % 89.6 10.4 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 241,440 100 % 88.1 11.9 0.0 *
      Attempted to take property 287,630 100 % 93.4 6.6 * 0.0 *
         With injury 59,680 100 % 88.2 11.8 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 227,940 100 % 94.8 5.2 * 0.0 *
   Assault 7,104,670 100 % 81.4 18.3 0.4 *
      Aggravated 1,768,590 100 % 82.8 16.2 1.0 *
      Simple 5,336,080 100 % 80.9 19.0 0.1 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 39. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived age of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived age of offender

Number of Not known
single-offender 12-20   30 and and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total Under 12   Total 12-14 15-17 18-20 21-29   over available

Crimes of violence 8,175,570 100 % 1.1 % 31.5 % 9.5 % 11.9 % 10.1 % 28.0 % 37.3 % 2.1 %

   Completed violence 2,219,870 100 % 0.7 * 31.3 9.7 11.7 9.9 30.0 34.9 3.1
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,955,690 100 % 1.2 31.6 9.5 12.0 10.1 27.3 38.2 1.7
   Rape/Sexual assault1 429,790 100 % 0.0 * 20.0 2.9 * 8.6 8.4 32.8 43.0 4.2 *
   Robbery 641,100 100 % 0.5 * 35.1 5.9 15.5 13.6 32.6 27.7 4.1 *
      Completed/property taken 353,460 100 % 0.0 * 27.6 3.8 * 12.1 11.7 36.4 30.6 5.3 *
         With injury 112,020 100 % 0.0 * 27.8 5.6 * 7.1 * 15.1 * 35.8 31.9 4.5 *
         Without injury 241,440 100 % 0.0 * 27.6 3.0 * 14.5 10.1 * 36.7 30.0 5.7 *
      Attempted to take property 287,630 100 % 1.1 * 44.2 8.5 * 19.6 16.0 28.0 24.2 2.5 *
         With injury 59,680 100 % 0.0 * 32.9 * 0.0 * 21.4 * 11.6 * 37.9 * 29.1 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 227,940 100 % 1.4 * 47.1 10.8 * 19.2 17.2 25.4 22.9 3.2 *
   Assault 7,104,670 100 % 1.2 31.9 10.2 11.8 9.8 27.3 37.8 1.8
      Aggravated 1,768,590 100 % 1.1 * 30.3 6.8 11.6 12.0 30.1 34.7 3.9
      Simple 5,336,080 100 % 1.2 32.4 11.4 11.9 9.1 26.4 38.9 1.1

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Criminal Victimization in the United States, 1993 43



Table 40. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived race of offender

       Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived race of offender

                                                      Number of Not known
single-offender and not

Type of crime victimizations   Total  White  Black  Other available

Crimes of violence 8,175,570 100 % 64.4 % 25.5 % 8.4 % 1.8 %

   Completed violence 2,219,870 100 % 59.0 29.1 9.7 2.2
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,955,690 100 % 66.4 24.1 7.9 1.6
   Rape/Sexual assault1 429,790 100 % 69.2 17.4 9.1 4.3 *
   Robbery 641,100 100 % 35.0 49.3 12.0 3.8 *
      Completed/property taken 353,460 100 % 32.5 51.8 12.4 3.3 *
         With injury 112,020 100 % 46.0 38.7 11.2 * 4.0 *
         Without injury 241,440 100 % 26.2 57.8 13.0 3.0 *
      Attempted to take property 287,630 100 % 38.1 46.2 11.5 4.2 *
         With injury 59,680 100 % 42.3 * 39.2 * 14.9 * 3.5 *
         Without injury 227,940 100 % 37.0 48.0 10.6 * 4.4 *
   Assault 7,104,670 100 % 66.7 23.8 8.0 1.4
      Aggravated 1,768,590 100 % 59.8 29.4 8.5 2.2
      Simple 5,336,080 100 % 69.0 22.0 7.8 1.2

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 41. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime, age of victims and perceived age of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived age of offender

Number of Not known
Type of crime single-offender 12-20   30 and and not 
and age of victim victimizations Total Under 12 Total 12-14 15-17 18-20 21-29   over available

Crimes of violence 1

12-19 2,352,230 100 % 2.0 % 74.3 % 27.2 % 29.9 % 17.3 % 11.9 % 10.4 % 1.3 %
20-34 3,307,880 100 % 0.2 * 14.0 2.4 3.9 7.7 44.3 39.7 1.7
35-49 1,968,700 100 % 0.8 * 13.2 2.2 5.3 5.6 21.8 61.2 3.2
50-64 419,700 100 % 3.7 * 15.8 1.4 * 4.7 * 9.7 23.6 54.3 2.5 *
65 and over 127,050 100 % 1.4 * 29.6 8.1 * 14.1 * 7.4 * 12.0 * 47.2 9.7 *

   Robbery
12-19 161,580 100 % 1.9 * 74.2 20.3 37.2 16.7 * 15.9 * 6.1 * 1.9 *
20-34 266,900 100 % 0.0 * 17.7 1.9 * 7.5 * 8.3 * 44.0 34.7 3.6 *
35-49 148,390 100 % 0.0 * 19.9 0.0 * 7.7 * 12.3 * 37.0 38.3 4.8 *
50-64 44,460 100 % 0.0 * 33.8 * 0.0 * 4.6 * 29.2 * 20.1 * 41.5 * 4.5 *
65 and over 19,780 * 100 %* 0.0 * 65.8 * 0.0 * 29.4 * 36.4 * 12.5 * 0.0 * 21.7 *

   Assault
12-19 2,044,060 100 % 2.2 76.0 29.1 29.9 17.0 10.3 10.1 1.4 *
20-34 2,858,900 100 % 0.3 * 14.1 2.5 3.7 8.0 43.9 40.3 1.4
35-49 1,735,380 100 % 0.9 * 13.2 2.6 5.4 5.3 21.4 61.8 2.7
50-64 367,090 100 % 4.2 * 14.0 1.6 * 4.8 * 7.5 * 24.6 54.9 2.3 *
65 and over 99,250 100 % 1.8 * 24.8 * 10.3 * 12.2 * 2.3 * 12.9 * 56.5 4.0 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.
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Table 42. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
based on race of victims, by type of crime
and perceived race of offender

Percent of single-offender victimizations
Perceived race of offender

Number of Not known
Type of crime single-offender and not
and race of victim victimizations Total White Black  Other available

Crimes of violence
White 6,783,970 100 % 73.8 % 15.8 % 8.6 % 1.8 %
Black 1,216,640 100 % 13.3 81.1 3.5 2.1 *

   Completed violence
White 1,757,830 100 % 71.8 15.9 10.1 2.2
Black 402,110 100 % 6.9 * 88.4 2.1 * 2.5 *

   Attempted/threatened violence
White 5,026,140 100 % 74.6 15.8 8.0 1.6
Black 814,540 100 % 16.5 77.5 4.1 1.9 *

   Rape/Sexual assault1
White 366,320 100 % 74.5 10.4 10.0 5.0 *
Black 50,600 100 % 22.6 * 72.5 4.8 * 0.0 *

   Robbery
White 477,640 100 % 44.0 38.9 14.6 2.5 *
Black 140,110 100 % 3.8 * 87.7 0.0 * 8.6 *

       Completed/property taken
White 249,780 100 % 43.0 39.7 15.5 1.8 *
Black 89,130 100 % 5.9 * 85.9 0.0 * 8.2 *

         With injury
White 81,180 100 % 60.9 21.6 12.0 * 5.6 *
Black 25,850 * 100 %* 0.0 * 100.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 *

         Without injury
White 168,590 100 % 34.4 48.4 17.2 0.0 *
Black 63,280 100 % 8.3 * 80.1 0.0 * 11.6 *

      Attempted to take property
White 227,860 100 % 45.1 38.0 13.6 3.3 *
Black 50,970 100 % 0.0 * 90.8 0.0 * 9.2 *

         With injury
White 52,260 100 % 48.4 * 30.6 * 17.0 * 4.0 *
Black 7,430 * 100 %* 0.0 * 100.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 *

         Without injury
White 175,600 100 % 44.1 40.2 12.6 * 3.1 *
Black 43,540 100 % 0.0 * 89.3 0.0 * 10.7 *

   Assault
White 5,940,020 100 % 76.2 14.3 8.0 1.5
Black 1,025,930 100 % 14.2 80.6 3.9 1.3 *

      Aggravated
White 1,385,070 100 % 73.4 14.4 9.4 2.9
Black 356,260 100 % 9.0 87.9 3.2 * 0.0 *

      Simple
White 4,554,940 100 % 77.1 14.3 7.6 1.1
Black 669,670 100 % 17.0 76.8 4.2 2.0 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 43. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of single-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and detailed victim-offender relationship

       Number of Percent of single-offender victimizations
                                                    single- Related

offender Ex-   Own  Brother  Other
Type of crime victimizations Total  Total Spouse spouse Parent   child  or sister  relative

Crimes of violence 8,192,130 100 % 12.0 % 4.3 % 2.3 % 1.0 % 1.0 % 1.2 % 2.1 %

   Completed violence 2,228,100 100 % 18.9 8.0 3.2 2.3 1.3 2.2 1.9
   Attempted/threatened violence 5,964,030 100 % 9.5 3.0 1.9 0.6 1.0 0.8 2.2
   Rape/Sexual assault2 429,790 100 % 15.0 4.4 * 7.4 1.5 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 1.6 *
   Robbery 643,210 100 % 7.9 1.4 * 3.0 * 0.6 * 0.3 * 1.0 * 1.6 *
      Completed/property taken 355,580 100 % 8.5 0.6 * 3.7 * 1.1 * 0.5 * 0.7 * 1.9 *
      Attempted to take property 287,630 100 % 7.2 * 2.4 * 2.3 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 1.4 * 1.1 *
   Assault 7,119,120 100 % 12.2 4.6 1.9 1.1 1.2 1.3 2.2
      Aggravated 1,774,710 100 % 11.0 1.9 2.5 1.2 * 0.8 * 1.0 * 3.6
      Simple 5,344,420 100 % 12.6 5.5 1.7 1.0 1.3 1.4 1.8

Well Casual
known, acquain- Don't

Type of crime not related1 tance know Stranger

Crimes of violence 24.4 % 19.3 % 0.8 % 43.5 %

   Completed violence 29.2 18.2 0.7 * 33.0
   Attempted/threatened violence 22.5 19.8 0.8 47.4
   Rape/Sexual assault2 35.1 29.0 1.9 * 19.0
   Robbery 10.3 9.7 0.0 * 72.1
      Completed/property taken 15.3 6.3 * 0.0 * 69.8
      Attempted to take property 4.2 * 13.8 0.0 * 74.8
   Assault 25.0 19.6 0.8 42.4
      Aggravated 21.7 18.1 0.8 * 48.3
      Simple 26.1 20.1 0.7 40.5

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship could not
be ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 44. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived sex of offenders

       Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
                                                    Number of Perceived sex of offenders

multiple- Not known
                                                    offender  All All Male and and not
Type of crime victimizations Total  male female female available

Crimes of violence 2,437,620 100 % 75.9 % 9.6 % 13.1 % 1.4 %

   Completed violence 900,860 100 % 77.2 8.5 12.2 2.1 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,536,750 100 % 75.2 10.2 13.7 0.9 *
   Rape/Sexual assault1 50,790 100 % 87.6 0.0 * 12.4 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 619,270 100 % 82.3 6.8 8.6 2.3 *
      Completed/property taken 444,300 100 % 81.3 5.7 * 9.8 3.3 *
         With injury 156,860 100 % 85.2 5.5 * 4.6 * 4.7 *
         Without injury 287,430 100 % 79.1 5.8 * 12.6 2.5 *
      Attempted to take property 174,970 100 % 84.8 9.4 * 5.8 * 0.0 *
         With injury 33,580 100 % 90.8 9.2 * 0.0 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 141,380 100 % 83.4 9.5 * 7.1 * 0.0 *
   Assault 1,767,550 100 % 73.4 10.8 14.7 1.1 *
      Aggravated 697,940 100 % 77.6 7.3 13.5 1.6 *
      Simple 1,069,600 100 % 70.6 13.1 15.6 0.7 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 45. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived age of offenders

Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived age of offenders

       multiple- Not known
                                                    offender All All All All 30  Mixed and not
Type of crime victimizations Total under 12 12-20 21-29 and over  ages available

Crimes of violence 2,437,620 100 % 0.6 % * 48.1 % 12.9 % 6.5 % 26.0 % 5.9 %

   Completed violence 900,860 100 % 0.5 * 43.9 15.6 7.9 26.2 5.9
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,536,750 100 % 0.7 * 50.7 11.3 5.6 25.8 5.8
   Rape/Sexual assault1 50,790 100 % 0.0 * 44.7 * 25.7 * 7.5 * 13.3 * 8.8 *
   Robbery 619,270 100 % 0.4 * 42.0 16.4 5.1 30.9 5.3
      Completed/property taken 444,300 100 % 0.5 * 36.5 17.0 6.6 32.5 6.8
         With injury 156,860 100 % 0.0 * 36.4 16.9 * 2.8 * 37.9 6.0 *
         Without injury 287,430 100 % 0.8 * 36.6 17.0 8.7 * 29.5 7.3 *
      Attempted to take property 174,970 100 % 0.0 * 56.0 14.8 * 1.1 * 26.7 1.3 *
         With injury 33,580 100 % 0.0 * 65.0 * 12.6 * 0.0 * 22.4 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 141,380 100 % 0.0 * 53.9 15.4 * 1.4 * 27.8 1.6 *
   Assault 1,767,550 100 % 0.7 * 50.4 11.3 7.0 24.6 6.0
      Aggravated 697,940 100 % 0.0 * 48.9 12.8 8.2 23.4 6.7
      Simple 1,069,600 100 % 1.2 * 51.3 10.3 6.1 25.4 5.6

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.

Table 46. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and perceived race of offenders
                                                                                                                           
                                                                                   Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
                                                    Number of Perceived race of offenders
       multiple- Not known
                                                    offender  All  All  All  Mixed and not
Type of crime victimizations Total  white  black  other  races available

Crimes of violence 2,437,620 100 % 40.3 % 33.4 % 12.0 % 11.5 % 2.8 %

   Completed violence 900,860 100 % 31.2 40.8 14.1 10.9 2.9 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,536,750 100 % 45.7 29.0 10.8 11.8 2.7
   Rape/Sexual assault1 50,790 100 % 44.5 * 15.6 * 13.4 * 26.5 * 0.0 *
   Robbery 619,270 100 % 20.4 54.0 12.9 10.7 2.0 *
      Completed/property taken 444,300 100 % 17.5 56.8 14.4 8.6 2.7 *
         With injury 156,860 100 % 25.6 48.8 15.8 * 7.9 * 2.0 *
         Without injury 287,430 100 % 13.1 61.2 13.7 8.9 * 3.1 *
      Attempted to take property 174,970 100 % 27.6 46.9 9.2 * 16.3 0.0 *
         With injury 33,580 100 % 34.0 * 50.2 * 0.0 * 15.8 * 0.0 *
         Without injury 141,380 100 % 26.0 46.1 11.4 * 16.5 * 0.0 *
   Assault 1,767,550 100 % 47.2 26.6 11.7 11.3 3.2
      Aggravated 697,940 100 % 43.6 27.5 13.7 11.2 4.0
      Simple 1,069,600 100 % 49.6 26.1 10.3 11.4 2.6

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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Table 47. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime, age of victims and perceived age of offenders
       

Percent of all multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived age of offenders
multiple- Not known

Type of crime offender All All All All 30  Mixed and not
and age of victim victimizations Total under 12 12-20 21-29 and over  ages available

Crimes of violence 1

12-19 1,003,060 100 % 0.9 %* 67.7 % 4.5 % 1.3 %* 21.5 % 4.1 %
20-34 836,700 100 % 0.0 * 35.4 22.0 8.5 26.9 7.3
35-49 435,280 100 % 1.0 * 35.7 11.9 13.2 33.2 5.0 *
50-64 131,980 100 % 1.6 * 22.2 21.0 * 10.5 * 33.1 11.6 *
65 and over 30,610 100 % 0.0 * 43.6 * 20.6 * 7.6 * 14.1 * 14.0 *

Robbery
12-19 193,970 100 % 1.3 * 64.5 6.0 * 2.3 * 24.4 1.6 *
20-34 226,370 100 % 0.0 * 34.6 20.2 4.2 * 29.8 11.2 *
35-49 134,180 100 % 0.0 * 35.4 11.6 * 13.1 * 39.9 0.0 *
50-64 49,700 100 % 0.0 * 14.2 * 44.3 * 0.0 * 37.4 * 4.1 *
65 and over 15,050 * 100 %* 0.0 * 15.1 * 42.0 * 0.0 * 28.8 * 14.2 *

Assault
12-19 787,170 100 % 0.8 * 68.6 4.0 0.6 * 21.4 4.6
20-34 591,180 100 % 0.0 * 35.7 22.8 10.4 25.5 5.6
35-49 291,370 100 % 1.5 * 36.4 9.7 13.7 31.3 7.4 *
50-64 82,280 100 % 2.5 * 27.1 * 6.9 * 16.8 * 30.5 * 16.2 *
65 and over 15,550 * 100 %* 0.0 * 71.3 * 0.0 * 15.0 * 0.0 * 13.7 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.

Table 48. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations
by type of crime, race of victims and perceived race of offenders

Percent of multiple-offender victimizations
Number of Perceived race of offenders
multiple- Not known

Type of crime offender  All  All  All  Mixed and not
and race of victim victimizations Total  white  black  other  races available

Crimes of violence 1

White 1,920,880 100 % 47.8 % 24.6 % 12.7 % 12.0 % 2.9 %
Black 408,790 100 % 6.0 * 75.5 5.0 * 11.3 2.2 *

Robbery
White 410,770 100 % 28.5 40.2 16.0 13.7 1.6 *
Black 173,720 100 % 2.9 * 86.6 1.5 * 5.9 * 3.2 *

Assault
White 1,478,000 100 % 52.8 20.6 11.6 11.7 3.4
Black 218,420 100 % 9.0 * 69.8 8.2 * 11.3 * 1.6 *

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on rape and sexual assault, not shown separately.
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Table 49. Personal crimes of violence, 1993:

Percent distribution of multiple-offender victimizations,
by type of crime and detailed victim-offender relationship

Number of Percent of multiple-offender victimizations
multiple- Some or all related
offender Spouses and Own Brothers Other

Type of crime victimizations Total Total ex-spouses Parents children and sisters relatives

Crimes of violence 2,423,380 100 % 1.9 % 0.4 % * 0.3 %* 0.0 %* 0.2 %* 1.0 %*

   Completed violence 893,670 100 % 2.2 * 0.6 * 0.2 * 0.0 * 0.5 * 0.9 *
   Attempted/threatened violence 1,529,710 100 % 1.8 * 0.4 * 0.3 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 1.1 *
   Rape/Sexual assault2 50,790 100 % 5.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 5.0 *
   Robbery 616,720 100 % 0.5 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.5 *
      Completed/property taken 441,750 100 % 0.7 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.7 *
      Attempted to take property 174,970 100 % 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.0 *
   Assault 1,755,860 100 % 2.3 0.6 * 0.4 * 0.0 * 0.3 * 1.1 *
      Aggravated 695,360 100 % 1.7 * 0.5 * 0.3 * 0.0 * 0.0 * 0.9 *
      Simple 1,060,510 100 % 2.8 0.7 * 0.4 * 0.0 * 0.4 * 1.2 *

Some or
Some or all all casual
well known, acquain- Don't

Type of crime not related1 tances know Stranger

Crimes of violence 8.0 % 10.8 % 0.5 % * 78.8 %

   Completed violence 8.1 11.9 0.3 * 77.5
   Attempted/threatened violence 8.0 10.1 0.6 * 79.5
   Rape/Sexual assault2 0.0 * 18.4 * 0.0 * 76.7
   Robbery 3.7 * 5.4 0.4 * 90.0
      Completed/property taken 4.2 * 6.5 0.5 * 88.0
      Attempted to take property 2.6 * 2.5 * 0.0 * 94.9
   Assault 9.8 12.5 0.6 * 74.9
      Aggravated 6.8 10.9 0.3 * 80.3
      Simple 11.7 13.5 0.7 * 71.3

Note:  Detail may not add to total shown because of rounding.
*Estimate is based on about 10 or fewer sample cases.
1Includes data on offenders well known to the victim whose relationship to the victim
was not ascertained.
2Includes verbal threats of rape and threats of sexual assault.
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